

Spl Case No. 120/ 2017

Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda.

Order No. 162 dated 04-01-2025

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused Tahirul Sk. Fresh vokatnama is filed on his behalf.

Ld. Defence Counsel and PP is present.

Bail petition filed by Tahirul Sk. is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel frankly submits that though prayer of bail of these accused persons have been rejected by Hon'ble Court, yet considering his period of detention, the bail prayer should be allowed at any condition.

Ld. PP raises strong objection on the ground that prayer of bail has been rejected by Hon'ble Court for several times.

Having heard both sides I perused the case record and considered the same.

It is admitted that prayer of bail has been rejected by the Hon'ble Court. In such circumstances, I am of the view that allowing the prayer of bail would not only be contrary to the settled principles of judicial discipline and propriety but also contrary to the provisions of law.

In the circumstances, bail prayer of the accused persons namely Tahirul Sk. is considered and **rejected**.

Fix 18-01-2025 for production, appear and evidence.

D/C by me.

Special Court 3rd Court, Malda

Special Court 3rd Court, Malda