

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, ADJ 3RD COURT, MALDA .

Present: Sri Bidyut Kumar Roy (i/c)

Sessions Case No. 120/2017

Ref:-Kaliachak P.S. Case No. 756/2016 dated 26-10-2016

U/s-302/376(2)(g)/201/34 of the Indian Penal Code.

State Vs. 1. Sanirul @ Sani @ Sanirul Sk. @ Sanyrul Sk.

Order No. 168

12-03-2025

Record is put up today at the instance of the accused person namely **Sanirul @ Sani @ Sanirul Sk. @ Sanyrul Sk.** Accused persons are in custody.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons, namely, Sanirul @ Sani @ Sanirul Sk. @ Sanyrul Sk. filed a petition praying for releasing the accused persons as Hon'ble High Court has granted his bail and in respect of that Ld. Advocate files downloaded copy of order dated 10-03-2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in C.R.M. (DB) 750 of 2025 along with affidavit affirmed by Ld. Advocate Debjyoti Sinha stating that the above order of the Hon'ble High Court is genuine.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate, I am inclined to act on the net copy of the order for the present subject to submission of original certified copy afterwards.

It reveals that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to grant bail to Sanirul @ Sani @ Sanirul Sk. @ Sanyrul Sk. U/S-439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure/Section 483 of the BNSS, 2023 in C.R.M. (DB) 750 of 2025.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Sanirul @ Sani @ Sanirul Sk. @ Sanyrul Sk.** shall be released on interim bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, and on further conditions that he shall appear before the trial Court on each and every date of substantive hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence and *or commit any cognizable offence in any manner whatsoever and on further conditions that the accused person shall not leave the jurisdiction of English Bazar Police Station until further orders except for the purpose of attending the Court proceedings and shall appear before the Officer-in-Charge/Inspector in charge of English Bazar Police Station twice in a week until further orders.* The accused persons shall, through his learned advocate, communicate his current local address at English Bazar to the learned Trial Court, Kaliachak Police Station and English Bazar Police Station.

Contd...

Contd...order No. 168

12-03-2025

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above, without justifiable cause, the trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioner's interim bail in accordance with law without further reference to Hon'ble High Court.

This order of interim bail shall continue till the end of April, 2025, or until further order, whichever is earlier.

The application for bail being CRM (DB) 750 of 2025 is, thus, **allowed**.

Bail bond register is lying with the office of Ld. C.J.M. Malda. Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Malda is requested to fit the bail bonds and to send the same before this court at once.

If on bail to date i.e. on **27-03-2025** for production, appearance and evidence.

The download copy of the Hon'ble Court's order be kept with the record.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Malda for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Malda(i/c).

Addl. Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Malda(i/c).